
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Charles Gibson, Kieran Golding, 
Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes, Julien Speed, Karen Watson, Mike Whiting and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Recording and Privacy Notice Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting 
the security of your personal information. As data controller we process data in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data 
Protection Regulation.  
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published.  
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk  
 

 

1.   Election of Chair 
 
To elect a Chair for the Municipal Year 2024-25. 
 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
To elect a Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2024-25. 
 

 

3.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
4.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

5.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 (Minute 
Nos. 769 - 772) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 8 
August 2024 (Minute Nos. 166 – 172) as correct records.  
 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

7.   Swale Planning  Enforcement Strategy - Draft for Adoption 
 

5 - 36 

8.   Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024 update 
 

37 - 60 

9.   Statement of Community Involvement - Update for Emerging Local Plan 
 

61 - 88 

10.   Local Plan Review - Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: Baseline 
Information 
 

89 - 104 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=354&MId=3948&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=354&MId=4237&Ver=4


 

Issued on Monday, 9 September 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk.  To find out more 
about the work of the this meeting please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 4 

Planning and Transportation Policy 
Working Group Meeting 

 

Meeting Date 17 September 2024 

Report Title Swale Planning Enforcement Strategy – Draft for Adoption 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson 

Head of Place 

Lead Officer Paul Casey 

Team Leader – Planning Investigations 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That PTPWG review the comments received on the 
draft Planning Enforcement Strategy and the 
proposed officer response, and to provide any 
further comments. 

2. That PTPWG recommend the updated draft 
Strategy to Policy and Resources Committee for 
adoption.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This purpose of this report is to invite members to review the updated draft 

Planning Enforcement Strategy following the undertaking of a formal 8 week 
public consultation process between February and April this year. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 An initial draft Enforcement Local Plan was presented to PTPWG on 25th January 

2024. Officers updated the draft following member discussion, and it was then 
presented to Policy and Resources Committee on 7th February 2024. At this 
meeting it was resolved
[...]
ised development is causing serious harm and is assessed with reference to national and 

local planning policies and to any other material considerations (eg, amenity, design) to justify formal action.  

If it is likely that the unauthorised development would have been approved, had planning permission been initially applied 

for, taking formal enforcement action would be unlikely. Taking enforcement action must be in the public interest. 

Enforcement action will not be taken simply because a breach has occurred or to punish those responsible for the breach 

regardless of whether the breach was carried out deliberately or in ignorance.  

It will still be in the owner’s best interest to regularise the breach. This can be a serious issue when it comes to selling or re-

mortgaging a property, as evidence to show permission has been obtained for all extensions and alterations is often 

required by the purchaser’s solicitor or the mortgage company. 

Page 14



 

7 
 
 

Decisions to take enforcement action under the current scheme of delegation or not to take any further action will be 

relayed to local ward members, Planning Committee Chair and Vice Chair. 

 

 

  

Page 15



 

8 
 
 

3.0  REPORTING ALLEGED BREACHES 
 

3.1 Reporting a breach 
 

Anyone concerned about a development or activity they believe may be unauthorised, is encouraged to report this directly 

to the Council. The easiest way to report a breach is through the online form at www.swale.gov.uk/planning-and-

regeneration/planning-breaches-and-enforcement/enforcement. 

Before submitting a complaint, customers are advised to check whether the particular development or activity already 

benefits from planning permission. This information can be found on the Council’s website at 

https://pa.midkent.gov.uk/online-applications/.  

Complaints will be investigated in accordance with the Planning Enforcement Priorities at Appendix 2. Anonymous 

complaints or complaints with limited or inc
[...]
 
    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27



 

20 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacting Swale Borough Council 

The customer Service Centre deals with all 

enquiries across the Council, it should be your 

first stop when contacting us.  

Call 01795 417850. 

Copies of this document are available on the 

council website. 

 

 

Page 28



Appendix II: Comments Received on Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy  
 

Comment Summary Response 

I am writing to lodge a complaint against building 
works that took place… 

Thank you. Comments passed to planning officer 
dealing with the retrospective planning application 

All retrospective applications should be considered 
at Committee and not dealt with at officer level. 
 

A retrospective application is considered in the same 
manner as one made in advance.  It does not 
automatically follow that permission will be granted, 
and this is no more or less likely when decided at 
Committee rather than under delegation. All 
decisions are made based on national and local 
policy.    

I find the strategy clearly written, and sets out very 
clearly what is covered/what isn't. What is seen as 
more/less serious. Timescales expected for different 
priorities.  I will find this very useful, both as a new 
Councillor and as a resident. I will also be confident 
in referring other residents to it, if asked 

Noted, thank you.  

The strategy is silent on how complaints will be 
prioritised  

Please see Appendix 2 which lists priorities and 
categories along with initial site visit response times 

Where can the public view the key performance 
indicators and what is the frequency of publication? 
 
Could performance indicator statistics be made 
available on a regular basis so stakeholders can see 
how well targets (response times etc) are being met. 
 

Performance and monitoring indicators for 
enforcement are
[...]
ditional information is gathered. 
 
The strategy is accessed online by visiting the 
planning enforcement section of Swale’s website, 
which contains key contact and reporting 
information. 

Page 11 What is considered ? Expediency relates to the planning balance for taking 
action, and when assessing a case for enforcement 

Page 35



Appendix II: Comments Received on Draft Planning Enforcement Strategy  
 

Last sentence: rather than saying ‘establish whether it 
is expedient to act upon the breach’, could it instead 
say ‘decide what action to take’? 

action the Council will ensure that any action is 
reasonable, proportionate and in the public interest. 

Page 19 Categories  
Can category 1 be tightened to include the Kent 
Downs AONB, and whether the location or person in 
control already has an adverse planning history, and 
where concern has been flagged up by a Ward 
Member, MP or Parish Council Chairman.  

Category 1 is very clear, and to include a reference to 
the Kent Downs AONB would not make a difference 
to our response to the types of development stated.  
 
When a new complaint is logged on the system it 
automatically brings up the entire planning history for 
the site, thereby alerting officers to any adverse 
planning history. 
 
Complaints raised by Ward Members, MPs or Parish 
Councils are always investigated, and will be placed in 
the appropriate category based on the nature of the 
complaint. 

 

Page 36



 

  

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group  

Meeting Date 17 September 2024 

Report Title Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024 update 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

SMT Lead Joanne Johnson 

Head of Place 

Lead Officer Stuart Watson 

Project Manager (Planning Policy) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members of PTPWG are asked to recommend to Policy 
and Resources committee the revised timetable for a 
Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation in quarter 2 of 2025 
and a Regulation 19 pre-submission Plan consultation in 
quarter 4 of 2025.  
 

2. Members are also asked to recommend the updated 
Local Development Scheme at Appendix I that includes 
the revised timetable. 

 
1 Purpose of the Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report sets out a proposed update to the timetable for the Local Plan Review 
consultations as set out in the Council’s Local Development Scheme.  The update 
is required to address members’ request to carry out additional work that could be 
considered as part of drafting the Regulation 18 version of the Local Plan. The work 
includes: 
  

1. identify sites in Sittingbourne for additional homes; 
2. identify sites for rural older persons housing;  
3. review specific sites for densification potential; and, 
4. review draft HELAA allocations from the perspective of alternative transport 

solutions (given the perceived direction of travel of national government in  
that regard).  

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 The requirement to produce a Local Development Scheme is set out under section 

15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The Act sets out that 
schemes must specify (among other matters) the development plan documents 
including local plans that when prepared, will comprise part of the development 
plan for the area.  The Local Development Scheme should be made publicly 
accessible and kept up to date so that that local communities and interested parties 
can keep track of progress. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/section/111/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/section/111/enacted


 

  

2.2 On 24th July 2024 the Council agreed the Local Plan Review consultation approach 
option 2 that included a Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation in quarter 4 of 2024 
and a Regulation 19 pre-submission Plan consultation in quarter 1 of  2025 and, 
that the updated Local Development Scheme be agreed. 
 

2.3 Since the Full Council decision, a c
[...]
t and a 3 month extension to the review period before the Regulation 19 
consultation.  The proposed timetable extension ensures that the Council can 
deliver the Local Plan Review within the new timeframe for Plan Making set out by 
the government.  Updating the Local Development Scheme to reflect the 
timetabling changes will ensure that local communities and stakeholders are kept 
up to date on the Council’s Local Plan progress. 

 
 
4. Proposals 
 
4.1 Members of the PTPWG are asked to recommend to Policy and Resources 

committee the revised timetable for a Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation in 
quarter 2 of 2025 and a Regulation 19 pre-submission Plan consultation in quarter 
4 of 2025. Members are also asked to recommend the updated Local Development 
Scheme at Appendix I that includes the revised timetable. 

  
5. Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
5.1 To not update the timetable for Local Plan consultation set out in Local 

Development Scheme – The additional call for sites work including site suitability 
assessments would not be completed within the existing timetable.  This would 
make the published Local Development Scheme out of date and the Council would 

Page 39



 

  

fail in its legislative duty to keep local communities and stakeholders up to date on 
its intentions towards Local Plan making. 

 
6. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
6.1 The timescales for Local Plan production and the timetable for consultation are a 

matter for the Council’s Local Development Scheme (LDS).  The LDS which is 
contained in Appendix I has been updated to reflect the timetabling changes set 
out in this report. 
 

6.2 The timetabling changes were discussed informally with administration members 
in August 2024 once proposed changes to the NPPF and Plan making were known. 

 
7. Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The LPR is responsible for delivering the spatial elements of the 
Corporate Plan. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
[...]
Group 
Meeting Date 17th September 2024 

Report Title Statement of Community Involvement – Update for 
Emerging Local Plan 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Rachel Scott, Principal Policy Consultant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That members discuss and note the Statement of 
Community Involvement report. 

2. That members recommend to Policy and Resources 
Committee that the Statement of Community 
Involvement is published for public consultation.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the draft Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) update for public consultation to members.  The current SCI from 
2018, together with the 2021 update are quite dated now, and so an update has 
been produced which members are being asked to approve for public consultation. 
 

1.2 An SCI sets out how consultation will be carried out on all planning matters, 
including: planning applications, planning policy documents, and enforcement. 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council’s current SCI, having been published in 2018, is in need of a refresh.  

Local Planning Authorities are required to review SCIs every 5 years from 
adoption.  Whilst an update was published in 2021, this was a minimal update, 
mostly to do with changes to consultation approaches during Covid, and the 
update is also now 3 years old.  A link to the 2018 SCI and 2021 update is 
provided in this report at section 8.1. 
 

2.2 The draft SCI update reflects the more modern approach to writing such 
documents, reflecting the latest guidance and legislation, and using up-to-date 
terminology and current names for organisations.  
 

2.3 The draft SCI update follows the relevant legislation, the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, and the national planning 
practice guidance.  The document specifies what consultation the
[...]
nauthorised development can be viewed on Gov.uk website.

How and when we will involve you in enforcement matters

8.4 If you suspect a breach of planning control, the best way to report concerns is via the Council's
website. If you are unable to do this, please write to: Planning Investigations, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT.

8.5 An overview of the service and what you can expect from this process is set out in the Council's Local
Planning Enforcement Strategy.

19Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2024

8Dealing with unauthorised development

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 
Meeting Date 17th September 2024 

Report Title Local Plan Review – Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: 
Baseline Information 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Rachel Scott, Principal Policy Consultant 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to discuss and note the Agricultural Land 
Report Stage 1. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: 

Baseline Information to members (see Appendix 1).  The report will form part of the 
Local Plan Review evidence base, and is proposed to be published later this 
calendar year.   
 

2 Background 
 
1.1 As part of the Local Plan Review evidence base, it is important to understand 

what resources the Borough has in terms of agricultural land.  The Agricultural 
Land Report: Stage 1 is a factual report which looks at how much high grade 
agricultural land (known as ‘best and most versatile’ land) is in the borough, and 
where, and considers potential implications of this for the Local Plan Review. 
 

1.2 The report looks at the requirements of the current version of the NPPF as well 
as the recently published proposed amendments, and provides the evidence 
base to
[...]
 1: Baseline Information (September 2024)6

Results - Stage 1: Baseline Information5

Page 102



6 Conclusions – Stage 1: Baseline Information
6.1 The results of the review of baseline information as set out above show that it is difficult to avoid loss
of BMV land (grades 1-3a) in the Borough when allocating sites for development without disregarding other
important constraints.

6.2 Whilst the current NPPF (2023) makes it clear that consideration must be given to higher grade
agricultural land, it also indicates that this should be considered alongside other policies in the framework
when assessing where to allocate land for development. In Swale's case, other important policies include
those directing development away from areas at risk of flooding, and areas of National Landscape. The
proposed new NPPF (2024) does not change this.

6.3 Swale has large areas of BMV land, mostly located around the Borough's main towns. Site allocations
for development will inevitably sterilise some of this land, however, opportunities presented from developing
sites such as meeting housing need (as per the NPPF definition) and promoting economic growth, may
well be considered to outweigh the impact on BMV land. Opportunities to minimise the loss of BMV land
will need to be taken where possible, by maximising development on brownfield land, and on lower grade
agricultural land.

7Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: Baseline Information (September 2024)

6Conclusions – Stage 1: Baseline Information

Page 103



A
pp

en
di
x
1:

A
gr
ic
ul
tu
ra
lL

an
d
C
la
ss
ifi
ca
tio

n
ac
ro
ss

Sw
al
e

Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: Baseline Information (September 2024)

Appendix 1: Agricultural Land Classification across Swale

Page 104


	Agenda
	7 Swale Planning  Enforcement Strategy - Draft for Adoption
	Planning Enforcement Strategy PC comments changes - Final
	RESPONSE TABLE (002) JJ pc JJ

	8 Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024 update
	Appendix I Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024
	Appendix II Local Plan Review evidence base list September 2024

	9 Statement of Community Involvement - Update for Emerging Local Plan
	Apx 1 Draft Statement of Community Involvement Sept 2024

	10 Local Plan Review - Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: Baseline Information
	Apx 1 Agricultural Land Report - Final




Minutes of the meeting


- 175 - 

 

 

 

Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 17 September 2024 from 7.00 pm - 8.40 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney (Vice-Chair), Ann Cavanagh 
(Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Charles Gibson, Alastair Gould (Chair), 
James Hunt, Richard Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Elliott Jayes), Julien Speed, 
Tony Winckless and Ashley Wise (Substitute for Councillor Karen Watson). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Paul Casey, Natalie Earl, Joanne Johnson, Stuart 
Watson and Ceri Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Lloyd Bowen and Jackson. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Elliott Jayes, Karen Watson and Mike Whiting. 
 

243 Election of Chair 
 
Councillor Mike Baldock nominated Councillor Alastair Gould to be Chair for the 
municipal year 2024-2025. This was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. On being 
put to the vote, it was agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That Councillor Alastair Gould be elected as Chair for the municipal year 2024-

2025.  
 

244 Election of Vice-Chair 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That Councillor Monique Bonney be elected as Vice-Chair for the municipal 

year 2024-2025.  
 

245 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

246 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 (Minute Nos. 769 – 772) and the 
Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 8 August 2024 (Minute Nos. 166 – 172) 
were taken as read approved and signed by the Chair as correct records.  
 

247 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

248 Swale Planning Enforcement Strategy - Draft for Adoption 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

- 176 - 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Investigations) introduced the report and asked for 
Members’ comments on the updated draft Planning Enforcement Strategy following the 
eight-week public consultation process between February and April 2024.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments which included:  

• Page 15, needed to be changed so that all Members were consulted when 
officers make a decision on whether to take enforcement action under the current 
scheme of delegations; 

• paragraph 3.1 referred to the online reporting form being the ‘easiest’ way to 
report enforcement breaches, but residents often struggled to complete the form, 
so the wording needed to be changed to ‘quickest’ or ‘best’; 

• suggested the wording be changed to ‘best’ to emphasise that it was not the 
easiest, but best way for members of the public to ensure the breach had been 
reported; 

• what was the situation with out-of-office hours working?; 

• were officers expected to work out of normal working hours when required?; 

• what enforcement breaches required police intervention?; 

• why were unauthorised encampments not category one?; 

• understood that not all reports of planning breaches were published online, but 
hoped that this could be looked at in the future; 

• the document needed to clarify what types of breaches would be reported online 
so that the public and parish town councils knew what to expect on the portal; and 

• needed to be clear about what type of fly tipping was the responsibility of Swale 
Borough Council and what was the responsibility of the Environment Agency as it 
was often confusing for parish/town councils as well as Ward Members. 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Investigations) responded explaining that as well as the 
online reporting tool, an email address could be added to the website so that residents 
could email directly any enforcement breaches if they struggled to complete the online 
reporting tool. He added that a three-day response time for unauthorised encampments 
was what had been agreed but officers could review the response times before the 
report came back to the Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
With regards to the out-of-office expectation of officers, the Head of Place explained that 
once an enforcement case had been reported, the strategy would be applied. The 
course of action might require the officer to work outside of normal working hours to deal 
with the breach.  
 
With regards to the enforcement breaches which would require police action, the Team 
Leader (Planning Investigations) said that the police would only be called upon if there 
was a risk to investigating officers and a potential breach of the peace, and the 
investigation lay with the Council and not the police.  
 
The Team Leader (Planning Investigations) agreed to take into consideration Members’ 
comments on the strategy and to update the document before it was considered at the 
next Policy and Resources Committee.  
 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the recommendation, which was seconded by Councillor 
Tony Winckless.  
 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

- 177 - 

Recommended:  
 
(1) That the draft Swale Planning Enforcement Strategy be updated as per the 

proposed changes as minuted and it be recommended to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for adoption.  

 
249 Local Development Scheme Autumn 2024 update 

 
The Project Manager (Planning Policy) introduced the report which set out the changes 
to the timetable for the Local Plan Review consultations to address members’ requests, 
as part of the drafting for the Regulation 18 document of the Local Plan.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  

• Concerned that the Kent County Councillor elections in May 2025 could affect the 
timetable due to the pre-election period; 

• concerned that extra meetings would need to be scheduled and requested that 
officers look at the timetable of meetings to ensure the decisions could be made in 
time before purdah period commenced; 

• considered this the better option as it allowed the Council to spend more time on an 
important document; 

• the Swale Highway model, on page 55 of the report, needed to be considered in more 
detail; 

• the landscape character assessment, on page 56 of the report, needed to be looked 
at in more detail and requested that more information be circulated to Members; 

• the design of past developments had been awful at times so it was important to get 
the design code in the local plan accurate; 

• considered any further delays to the process would impact the Council’s already 
lacking a 5-year housing land supply; and 

• asked officers if it was possible to consult on the Design Code alongside the 
regulation 18 document.  

 
The Planning Manager (Policy) responded explaining that the Design Code work was 
estimated to be approximately £140,000 and was very resource intensive, and for 
budgetary and resource reasons was programmed to follow the Local Plan work. She 
added that design coding was a very prescribed process and the policies within the 
current plan were robust and required officers to carry out the process of working on the 
design coding. With regard to the highways model work and landscaping models she 
added that the work was going to be carried out at a later stage and be bespoke to 
certain areas of the borough.   
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the following amendment: that the design code and landscape 
character work be brought forward as far as possible, alongside the Local Plan 
consultations. This was seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock. On being put to the vote 
it was agreed by Members. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make further comments, which included:  

• What was the process for obtaining site proposals for future development?; 

• were housing agencies and charities asked if they had any vacant land suitable for 
development?; and 

• when already existing land allocation owners were being asked for possible suitable 
development, were officers asking if the owners would consider greater densification 



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

- 178 - 

at the same time?  
 
The Planning Manager (Policy) said that officers were having meetings about the site 
allocation questions and that one of the questions they would ask regarding the new and 
current allocations, was if they would consider greater densification.  
 
Councillor Mike Baldock proposed the recommendations as set out in the report as 
amended. This was seconded by Councillor Richard Palmer.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the amended revised timetable for Regulation 18 draft Plan consultation 

in quarter 2 of 2025 and a Regulation 19 pre-submission plan consultation in 
quarter 4 of 2025 be recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee.  

(2) That the Local Development Scheme shown at Appendix I of the report be 
recommended to the Policy and Resources Committee.  

(3) That the design code and landscape character work be brough forward as far 
as possible, alongside the Local Plan consultations.  

 
250 Statement of Community Involvement - Update for Emerging Local Plan 

 
The Planning Manager (Policy) introduced the report setting out how the Statement of 
Community Involvement consultation would support all planning matters, including; 
planning applications, planning policy documents and enforcement.  
 
The Chair invited members to make comments, which included:  

• Important to use digital and online technology to send messages out to members of 
the public as it was straightforward and cost efficient; 

• thought points raised in paragraph 4.12, on page 75 of the report, needed to be 
changed to ‘The Council will’ rather than ‘may’ as it was important for the public to be 
able to view consultation documents; and 

• putting documents in local libraries and putting information on how to view the 
documents in the local press was an easy thing to do.  

 
Councillor Mike Baldock moved the following amendment that paragraph 4.12 be 
changed to read: ‘The Council will:’. This was seconded by Councillor Julien Speed. On 
being put to the vote, the amendment was agreed by Members.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make further comments and these included:  

• Paragraph 3.12 on page 73 was not correct as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) was not being implemented; 

• the biggest complaints that Ward Members received were that neighbouring 
properties were not being informed about planning applications, and this needed to 
be looked into; 

• it was hard to put a specific distance of ‘who was entitled’ to know about a planning 
application as some properties in the borough were miles apart from each other;  

• requested that proper sized maps with in-depth explanations were included in the 
consultation documents so that members of the public could fully understand and 
interpret what was being proposed; and  

• commented that it was Ward Members’ responsibility to ensure that residents were 
made aware of the proposals in the Local Plan that would affect their local area.  



Planning and Transportation Policy Working Group Tuesday, 17 September 2024 
 

- 179 - 

 
The Planning Manager (Policy) noted members’ comments and agreed to make the 
small changes to the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
The Vice-Chair moved the recommendations’ in the report and this was seconded by 
Councillor Richard Palmer. On being put to the vote it was agreed.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the Statement of Community Involvement report be noted. 
(2) That the Statement of Community Involvement be recommended to the Policy 

and Resources Committee, subject to minor changes as minuted, to be 
published for public consultation.   

 
251 Local Plan Review - Agricultural Land Report - Stage 1: Baseline Information 

 
The Planning Policy (Manager) presented the Agricultural Land Report – Stage 1: 
Baseline Information which would form part of the Local Plan Review evidence base, 
and would be published later in 2024.  
 
Members made comments on the report and asked if there was a way the map could 
clearly differentiate the different grading of 3a & 3b agricultural land. The Planning Policy 
(Manager) responded to say that the information provided was given to them by the 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and that officers would 
review the data to see if they could differentiate the different gradings of agricultural 
land.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the Agricultural Land Report Stage 1 be noted.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


